Net present value can be calculated by the formula (16) as follows:

1

( )(1 )
N

i
Ti Ai

i

GPV GB GPC G C r

=73.524 million Yuan

The results show that under the current desulfurization price policy, the net present

value of desulfurization system is more than 0, namely total benefit present value is larger than
cost present value, so the power plant has a good economic benefits. The operation of
desulfurization system not only improves the environmental quality, but also increases
economic benefits for the enterprise. Therefore, the power plant has a great incentive to install
and operate the desulfurization system actively.

4.2. Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the changing of power generation hours
and limestone price.

   ISSN: 1693-6930

TELKOMNIKA  Vol. 12, No. 1, March 2014:  33 – 46

44

Table 3.The sensitivity analysis of cash flow of desulfurization systemunit:100 million Yuan

years

power generation hours reduced by 20% power generation hours reduced by 40%
limestone prices risen 10% limestone prices risen 30%

cash Cash Net cash Cash Net
outflow inflow inflow outflow inflow inflow

1 37.58 - -37.58 37.58 - -37.58
2 68.89 - -68.89 68.89 - -68.89
3 18.79 - -18.79 18.79 - -18.79
4 114.768 111.4474 -3.32052 105.0144 83.5856 -21.42884
5 114.388 111.4474 -2.94052 104.6344 83.5856 -21.04884
6 114.388 111.4474 -2.94052 104.6344 83.5856 -21.04884
7 114.388 111.4474 -2.94052 104.6344 83.5856 -21.04884
8 114.388 111.4474 -2.94052 104.6344 83.5856 -21.04884
9 110.088 111.4474 1.35948 100.3344 83.5856 -16.74884

10 110.088 111.4474 1.35948 100.3344 83.5856 -16.74884
11 110.088 111.4474 1.35948 100.3344 83.5856 -16.74884
12 110.088 111.4474 1.35948 100.3344 83.5856 -16.74884
13 110.088 111.4474 1.35948 100.3344 83.5856 -16.74884
14 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
15 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
16 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
17 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
18 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
19 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
20 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
21 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
22 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612
23 71.878 111.4474 39.5695 62.12439 83.5856 21.4612

Suppose the discount rate r  is 10%, according to the data in table 3 and various

calculation formulas, the total cost present value, total benefits present value and net present
value of desulfurization system can be obtained in Table 4.

Table 4.Cost-benefit sensitivity analysis form of desulfurization system unit: 100 million Yuan

power generation hours

reduced by 20%
power generation hours

reduced by 40%
limestone prices risen by 10% limestone prices risen by 30%

discounted cost  829.2626 760.6368
Present value of benefits 784.1443 588.1082
NPV -45.11837 -172.5286